

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____	X	
DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG,	:	
	:	
Petitioner,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	Case No.: 21 Civ 9155 (PGG)
	:	
AIR INDIA, LTD.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
_____	X	

**AIR INDIA’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY**

HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (646) 837-5151

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. DT obtains the Award against India—not Air India—in May 2020 3

 B. DT commences confirmation proceedings against India in the D.D.C. in April 2021, which remain pending 3

 C. DT commences parallel proceedings here in November 2021, which require determination of the same issues currently pending before the D.D.C. 3

 D. India concludes a sale process for Air India that it began in 2018—years before DT obtained the Award 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COURT MUST STAY MERITS AND ATTACHMENT DISCOVERY 5

 A. Air India is presumptively immune from discovery under the FSIA 5

 B. The discovery DT seeks is not permitted at this stage of this action 7

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT PERMIT “JURISDICTIONAL” DISCOVERY 7

 A. The Court should stay “alter ego” discovery pending a jurisdictional ruling in the D.D.C. 8

 1. The Court should stay jurisdictional discovery because threshold immunity issues are duplicative of the prior-filed action in the D.D.C. 8

 2. Resolution of pending motion in the D.D.C. will narrow the issues in this action 15

 B. At a minimum, the Court should stay “jurisdictional” discovery pending decision on Air India’s previewed motion to dismiss 16

 1. DT has not made a prima facie showing that India or Air India has waived its sovereign immunity 16

 2. Regardless, the Court should address Air India’s threshold defenses before permitting any discovery into its alleged “alter ego” status 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>3M Co. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 8813992, (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2016).....	6
<i>7 W. 57th St. Realty Co., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1514539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	11
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 109 S.Ct. 683 (1989).....	5
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Beierwaltes v L'Office Federale De La Culture De La Confederation Suisse</i> , 999 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Intern. Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1312 (2017).....	5, 6
<i>Cardell Fin. Corp. v. Suchodolski Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12932049 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2012).....	11
<i>CBF Industria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>CC/Devas Ltd. v. Air India, Ltd.</i> , No. 21 CIV. 5601 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	14
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 96 S.Ct. 1236 (1976).....	8, 13
<i>Consulting Concepts Int'l, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 2021 WL 1226361 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Laver</i> , 2019 WL 2325609 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2019)	16
<i>Curtis v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 226 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Daebo Int'l Shipping Co. v. Americas Bulk Transp. (BVI) Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 6212614 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2012)	20

Deutsche Telekom AG v. Republic of India,
21 Civ 1070 (D.D.C.)..... 3, 11

EM Ltd. v. Banco Cent. De La Republica Argentina,
800 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 9, 10, 14

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 6, 7, 13, 18

Fagan v. Republic of Austria,
2011 WL 1197677 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2011)..... 17

Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp,
141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)..... 6

First City Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Simmons,
878 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 8, 13

Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic,
582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 17, 19

Gabay v. Mostazafan Foundation of Iran,
151 F.R.D. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 6

Howard v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler,
977 F. Supp. 654 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 8, 11, 13

Hulley Enterprises Ltd. v. Russian Fed'n,
211 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2016) 8, 15, 16

Hulley Enterprises Ltd. v. Russian Fed'n,
502 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2020) 15

Huntington Ingalls Inc. v. Ministry of Def. of Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
2019 WL 2476629 (D.D.C. June 13, 2019)..... 12

In re Papandreou,
139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 19

Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.,
148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 16

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
57 S.Ct. 163 (1936)..... 8, 15, 16

LaSala v. Needham & Co., Inc.,
399 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 16

Leyva v. Certified Grocers of California, Ltd.,
593 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979) 15

Mazlin Trading Corp. v. WJ Holding Ltd.,
2021 WL 1164127 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2021)..... 13

Mourik Int’l B.V. v. Reactor Servs. Int’l, Inc.,
182 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D. Tex. 2002) 13

Novenergia II - Energy & Eenvt. (SCA) v Kingdom of Spain,
2020 WL 417794 (DDC Jan. 27, 2020)..... 11

Peninsula Asset Management (Cayman) Ltd. v. Hankook Tire Co., Ltd.,
476 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 5

Pharo Gaia Fund Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
2021 WL 2168916 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2021) 14

Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 19

Princz v. Fed. Rep. of Germany,
998 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 14

Process & Indus. Devs. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria,
962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 6, 13, 14

Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.,
134 S.Ct. 2250 (2014)..... 7

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)..... 5

Rudersdal, EEOD v. Harris,
2020 WL 5836517 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 10

Sacerdote v. Cammack Larhette Advisors, LLC,
939 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 11

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
113 S.Ct. 1471 (1993)..... 10

Sierra Rutilo Ltd. v. Katz,
937 F.2d 743 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 8

United States v. The Haytian Republic,
14 S.Ct. 992 (1894)..... 9

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 201..... 4

9 U.S.C. § 207..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 1603..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1605..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1610..... 7

28 U.S.C. §2201..... 18

Other Authorities

Government of India, Ministry of Finance Press Release (October 8, 2021)
<https://www.pib.gov.in/PressReleaseDetail.aspx?PRID=1762146> 5

Livemint.com, *Air India disinvestment will be completed in 2021, says aviation minister*
(June 4, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/49s8t23u> 4

Preliminary Information Memorandum (March 28, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/pvwdnwxx> 4

Preliminary Information Memorandum (January 27, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/k68a9jd3> 4

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 442,
Reporters’ Notes ¶ 1 (1987)..... 6

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards *passim*

The New Indian Express (October 9, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/e36nn7e6> 5

Wall Street Journal, *India's Tata Sons to Buy Air India for \$2.4 Billion* (October 8, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/a9utyn9p>..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P 69(a) 7
